Table 17 - Results for sensitivity analysis of the m exponent for River Tyne. All percentages

reported to one significant figure.

There seems to be little pattern to these results. The hypsometric integral does not appear to be

very sensitive to changes in m, but the drainage density seems far more sensitive. For both

basins, Local relief doesn’t seem to change for a decrease in m, but changes a lot for an increase

in m and basin relief is the opposite way around.

This shows that the choice of the m value is significant, and that even small changes in m can

lead to changes of up to 30% in metrics such as drainage density and local relief. This change

30% for Walnut Gulch is larger than the change between the past and present scenarios, making

it particularly significant in the context of the changes found in this study.

Robin Wilson GEOG2016 IPR 421985588

Page 42 of 42

APPENDIX C – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF N
Scenarios were run using the present scenario with the coupled model and perturbing the value

of n (WILSIM m) by ±0.1. The results are shown in Table 18 and Table 19.

Perturbation Drainage
Density (km-1)

Hypsometric
Integral (%)

Local Relief
(WILSIM height
units)

Basin Relief
(WILSIM height
units)

-0.1 2.29 83.30 1.20 2.00

Present 1.75 84.00 1.20 2.10

+0.1 1.72 85.11 1.10 1.70

% change for
decrease +31% -1% 0% -5%

% change for
increase -2% +1% +8% -19%
Table 18 - Results for sensitivity analysis of the n exponent for Walnut Gulch. All percentages

reported to one significant figure.

Perturbation Drainage
Density (km-1)

Hypsometric
Integral (%)

Local Relief
(WILSIM height
units)

Basin Relief
(WILSIM height
units)

-0.1 0.45 83.30 0.70 1.90

Present 0.39 83.70 0.70 2.10

+0.1 0.28 84.57 0.70 1.80

% change for
decrease +15% 0% 0% -10%

% change for
increase -29% +1% 0% -14%
Table 19 - Results for sensitivity analysis of the n exponent for River Tyne. All percentages

reported to one significant figure.

Again there is little pattern. The local relief values for River Tyne stayed constant, and again the

hypsometric integral values changed very little. The drainage density was affected far more in

both basins.

This shows that the choice of the n value is significant. Perturbations of the value by only 0.1 can

cause changes of up to 29% in the drainage density value, as well as significant changes in relief.